

No. 00-1471

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

Kentucky Association of Health Plans, Inc., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Janie Miller, Commissioner of the  
Kentucky Department of Insurance,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF  
COMMUNITY HEALTH PARTNERS AND  
RESERVOIR PARK HEALTH SERVICES, INC.  
D/B/A CENTER CARE**

Murry A. Raines  
English, Lucas, Priest & Owsley  
1101 College St.  
Bowling Green, KY 42101

Daniel M. Mulholland III  
Horty, Springer & Mattern, P.C.  
4614 Fifth Ave.  
Pittsburgh, PA 15213

Thomas C. Goldstein  
(Counsel of Record)  
Amy Howe  
Goldstein & Howe, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

September 11, 2002

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. State Any Willing Provider Statutes Are A  
Response To The Economic Leverage That  
Managed Care Organizations Exercise Over  
Health Care Providers On Behalf Of Their  
Subscribers..... 2

II. Because AWP Statutes Do Not Regulate  
“Insurance“ They Are Not Saved From  
Preemption By ERISA..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	5
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52, 61 (1990).....	10
<i>Group Life &amp; Health Insurance Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	passim
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	10
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2151 (2002).....	9, 10, 11
<i>UNUM Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999) ...	10

### Statutes

18 Del. Code 7303 .....	7
29 U.S.C. 1144(a) .....	9
29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)(B).....	9
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 .....	passim
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 304.17A-270.....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 304-17A-005(19).....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 304-17A-005(23).....	8
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 59 Stat. 34, <i>as amended</i> , 61 Stat. 448, 15 U.S.C. 1012(b).....	6, 15

### Other Authorities

Bureau of National Affairs, Health Law Reporter, <i>Managed Care: Any Willing Provider Bills Proliferate at the State Level</i> , Dec. 1, 1994 .....	6
James W. Childs, Jr., <i>You May Be Willing, But Are You Able?: A Critical Analysis of "Any Willing Provider" Legislation</i> , 27 CUMB. L. REV. 199 (1996-97).....	8
Deposition Testimony of Ronald Derstadt, No. 1:96-CV-202-M, <i>Community Health Partners, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> (Sept. 15, 1997) .....	5
Peter D. Fox, <i>An Overview of Managed Care</i> , in ESSENTIALS OF MANAGED HEALTH CARE 3 (Peter Kongstvedt ed., 4th ed. 2001).....	17
Fred Hellinger, <i>Any-Willing-Provider and Freedom-Of-Choice Laws: An Economic Assessment</i> , 14 Health Aff. 297 (1995) .....	17
Fred J. Hellinger, <i>The Expanding Scope of State Legislation</i> , 276 J.A.M.A. 1065 (1996).....	17
Lynn Holladay Avery, <i>Debate about "Any Willing Provider" Laws Continues in 1995</i> , 61 Aorn J. 594 (1995).....	6, 17
David A. Hyman, <i>Consumer Protection in the Managed Care World: Should Consumers Call 911?</i> , 43 VILL. L. REV. 409 (1998).....	8
Peter R. Kongstvedt, <i>Compensation of Primary Care Physicians in Managed Health Care</i> , in ESSENTIALS OF MANAGED HEALTH CARE 103 (Peter Kongstvedt ed., 4th ed. 2001).....	3
Letter from Commissioner George Nichols III to Darlene W. Eakin, Executive Director, Kentucky Optometric Ass'n (Feb. 7, 1997) .....	13
Richard I. Smith et al., <i>Examining Common Assertions About Managed Care</i> , in ESSENTIALS OF MANAGED HEALTH CARE 71 (Peter Kongstvedt ed., 4th ed. 2001) ...	16

Kenneth E. Thorpe, *Health Care Cost Containment: Reflections and Future Directions*, in JONAS & KOVNER'S HEALTH CARE DELIVERY IN THE UNITED STATES (Anthony R. Kovner and Steven Jonas, eds., 6th ed. 1999)..... 16

Matthew K. Wynia, *The Oregon Capitation Initiative*, 276 J.A.M.A. 1441 (1996)..... 3
